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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of districts in Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, Utter Pradesh and Haryana which have been included in Master Plan, 2021
by the National Capital Region Planning Board and their distance from Delhi; 

(b) the basis on which new areas are included in National Capital Region(NCR); 

(c) whether the Government has received any proposal for inclusion of district Murena in Madhya Pradesh in NCR; and 

(d) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SMT. DEEPA DASMUNSHI) 

(a) :National Capital Region Planning Board (NCRPB)has prepared Regional Plan-2021 for National Capital Region. National Capital
Region comprising entire NCT-Delhi; nine districts of Haryana, namely, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Mewat, Rohtak, Sonepat, Rewari,
Jhajjhar, Panipat and Palwal; six districts of Uttar Pradesh, namely, Meerut, Ghaziabad, Gautam Budha Nagar, Bulandshahr, Hapur
and Baghpat; and Alwar district of Rajasthan. Gwalior (SADA) has been identified as Counter Magnet Area outside the National
Capital Region. All districts are within the range of 150 km. 

(b):As per Section 2(f) of the NCR Planning Board Act, 1985, Central Government with the consent of the Government of the
concerned participating State and in consultation with the Board, may, by notification in the Official Gazette, add any area to the
Schedule or exclude any area therefrom. 

(c)& (d): No, Madam. 
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